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v semester B.com. Examination, March/April2021 hl(CBCS) (F+R) (2016-17 and Onwards) *.e

COMMERCE *
5.4 : Costing Methods &

Time : 3 Hours Max. Marks : 70
lnstruction : The answers can be written completely in Engtish or

Kannada,

SECTION * A
Answer any five of the following sub-questions. Each sub-question carries
two marks. (5x2=10)
1. a) Give the meaning of Job Costing.

b) What do you mean by cost plus contract ?
c) Distinguish between joint products and by-products.
d) What do you mean by operating cost ?
e) State any two advantages of Batch costing.
f) What is economic batch quantity ?
g) What is composite cost unit ?

SECTION _ B
Answer any three of the following. Each question carries six marks. (gx6=1g)
2. Br ief ly explain treatment of normal loss and abnormal loss in process

accounts.
3. Calculate EBQ and No. of batches from the following :

Annual consumption 1,00,000 units
Setting-up cost per batch t 2,000
Cost of manufacture { 40 per unit
Rate of interest - 10%
Carrying cost t 2 per unit per annum.

4. In the processing a raw material, one main product X and a by-product y are
produced. The joint expenses of manufacturing are :

t
Material 24,OOO
Labour 12,000
Overheads 5.600
Total 41.600

P.T.O.
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Subsequent expenses are as follows :
Particulars

Materials
Labour
Overheads
Total
Sales value
Estimated profit on sales

6. Following are the particulars
Particulars

Contract price
Raw Materials
Wages
Sub-contract cost
Plant

-2- |ililIIililililtiltIilililttill

x
T

12,000
5,600 .
2,400

20,000
64,000

25o/o

Y
t

6,000
4,000
2,000

12,000
32,000

20Yo
Show the apportionment of joint costs of manufacture using reverse cost method.

5. A transport company is running 10 buses between two cities which are g0 Kms
apart. The seating capacity of each bus is 45 passengers. The actual passengers
carried were 80o/o of the capacity. Each bus makes one round trip per Oayl Rttthe buses run on all the days of the month. Calculate total passenger kms for
the month of June.

relating to a contract.
t

Materials transferred to other contract
General expenses

24,00,000
4,90,000
6,40,000

20,000
80,000
8,000

30,400
At the end of the year, cash received from the contractee was { 9,60,000 being
80% of work certified. Value of materials unused at the end of the year wa!
T 72'000. Plant to be depreciated by 2O%. Prepare Contract Account.

SECTION - C
Answer any three of the following, Each question carries l4 marks. (3x 14=42)
7. Product X is obtained after it passes through 3 distinct processes, you arerequired to prepare Process Accounts, Abndrmal loss and Gain Account.

Particulars process I process I process lll
TTT

Materials 5,200 3,960 S,gZ4
Direct wages 4,000 6,000 g,OOO
Total overhead (Production) 1 9,000
1000 units at T 6 per unit were introduced in process l.
Production overheads are to be distributeO ai t00o/o oo Direct wages.
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Actual output

Process - |
Process - ll
Process - lll

Work uncertified
Materials at site
Value of plant

{ 9,00,000
10 Years
t 15 per trip each way
( 5,000 per month
t 2,500 per month
{ 5,000 per month
t 48,000 per year flSU$
t 24,000 prr y..r ffi
T 48,000 per year

city covering a distance of 50k meters

15,00,000 20,00,000
16,000
10,000 16,000

-3-

Normal loss

SYo
10To
15Yo

uG - 170

Value of scrap
per unit

4-00
8-00

10-00
in respect of a truck

Units

950
840
750

8. National transport company supplies the following details
of 5 tonne capacity.
Cost of truck
Estimated life
Diesel, oil, grease
Repairs and maintenance
Cleaner's wages
Drivers wages
Insurance
Tax
General supervision charges
The Truck carries goods to and from
each way.
While going to the city, freight is available to the extent of full capacity and on
return 2OYo of capacity.
Assuming that the Truck run on an average 25 days in a month. Work out,
i) Operating cost per tonne k.meter and
ii) Rate per trip that the company should charge, if prolit of 50% on freightage

is to be earned.
9. The following information relates to a building contract for t 20,00,000 and for

which 80o/o ol the value of work-in-progress as ceftified by the architect is being
paid by the contractee.
Particulars 2018 2019 ZO2O

{t t
Materials issued 2,40,000 2,90,000 1,69,000
Direct wages 2,20,000 9,10,000 2,20,000
Site expenses 10,000 94,000 12,000
Indirect expenses 4,000 5,200 1,000
Work certified on 31.r Dec. 4,70,000

5,600
4,000

2,90,000
The value of the plant at the end of 2018,2019 and 2020 was t 2,70,000,
T 2,55,000 and'T 2,40,000 respectively.
Prepare Contract Account for the three years and Contractee Account.
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10. a) The following are the particulars of process'A', Industry, you are required to

Prepare Abnormal loss A/c of 'A' and Process 'A' Account

Particulars
Materials
Labour
Overheads
Inputs (units)
Normal loss
Sale of normal wastage
Output

b) How much profit, if any, would you allow to be considered in the following

case ?
t

5,60,000
10,00,000
5,40,000

30,000

Amount
{ 30,000
{ 10,000
{ 7,000
20,000
10o/o

1 per unit
17000 units

Contract cost
Contract value

Cash received
Work uncertified
Deduction from bills by way of security 10%'

11. Bharath products Ltd. has received an enquiry for the supply of 2,00,000 units

of special type of Machine screws. The management has estimated fixed

investment ol t 6,00,000 and working capital investment of t 3,20,000 for the

above Project.
The following further estimates are also made,

a) Requirement of raw materials 20000 kgs at t 23 p/kg.

b) Required labour hours 18000 of which 2000 are oveftime payable at double

the normal labour hour rate' Normal LHR is t 10'

c) Works overheads t 10 Per LHR'

d) There are no administration overhead but selling and distribution expenses

are { 2,31,000, Amount realised from the sale of scrap is t 20,000'

Management intends to have a return ot25% on the total capital employed'
you are required to prepare Estimated Job Cost Sheet to ascertain the price

to be quoted.
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r=d;oaddo ocb *'ud-{,d|e/i e,!90tu. $go3ooddrg od* erodridc. (5x2=10)

1. a) Earisd d4d uf,rdd: Oea.
b) daiidbd $gri oodded: ?
c) ero$wd"#d dt dJ wdwd"dfd ddld drdrx,l.
d) ooo$rd{ aodde$ ?
e) zro,a:"aotupn'6'd cJndoaddo ,rdd: el&doe.rrld& ggr,.

' O e ^ j

f) tud{o$ ddrrod dodneo.roddeS ?
g) dooSoedd d4.., -,,et;d.roddeob ?

Sqrorl- L)
^r-r':rr^ -?'^Cr 

ddJgri *n$or. $$Cood: dd.o$" udl eoddrld:o dooOdi$d. (3x6=l g)U\*/ I g€) t4JU (rVJ I i^*A/ I t

2. d,s,o3J dod dzi &earoJ.: ddeo$CI naCnd^ d{ obQ unadnd, d{ddl deri
#dn*roqc aoil:dd: do$o$ ad8x,. ?)

3. ds ddnd erodrlqod EBQ dodaaou:0.
anard aiecd
&ddaiDd dddsb

o  ,  .  , e J
eruEEdNa d?5
q rF)

, q
50n6 d?^l

,/ ?J
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1,00,000 C)Jo&tfrl$b
t 2,000 t"oC zro-,ztrri
t 40 z,ocb oJrloeutrrl
@10%

ffi
T 2 t"ocb Cln&btrri uocb ddrd

4. s,ocb e,ruodlJo dodo$9 Cme.r xnabRoc$ d,ddJdoauorJ, aocb abos erudd 'X' abd)
wdwfi?Y' wd{ann8oE*. .add doug aDfu-id Ddd: 

eid r

T
xDabDdsb 24,000
gab 12,000
abewd{ 5,600
s,"t^D 41.600

eJ

dd:uno$ drbOd dai:
addri$ ?r

p+Ddst
5,d)
fueeldaj
?^rt$ 

u

dn8ae^ld aiej
dncnt^ld LjeJo$ eoaaxr enzf 25Yo 20Yo
ed:Rlr udCld $r,$r e@ddd1 elddaxr add.: doa$rrld ro[,,3 $z3rd az,nneddeo
dDdd e.ocb dq"Jrq dcnor,.'

Y
t

x
t

12,000
5,600
2,400

20,000
64,000

6,000
4,000
2,000

12,000
32,000
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odddrb
r$grl de,
dq..d:Dd$t)
do0
erudd$ri $z$r
Fado

o
uiedrt{ rlri drn rd#oJn d roatr}rlvb
;odnd, aDa$r
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t
24,00,000
4,90,000
6,40,000

20,000
90,000
8,000

30,400

dod ll
T

3,960
6,000

Iriltilililrililil]lil]tililtil

(3x14=42)

dod lll
T

5,924
8,000

5. uocb dod 1o t.t*ojddlodd: dddrld ddrd t"G*,gd. oddr driddd ddlod erodd
80 t.ax.?s dro6 goinea*ori eedtodad>d er uio;dd nxand eduadd de. 80ddg
dotasddddc aou^dd.

i:l*p9p$ "a&l 
drldrlc d&d r.odr loQ doen udr$d. oen-udl"lsb.eortd oenu

odd t"iac. 
e -o r - -.*'-- -;

rod d)Ddo$O_ s"B* do$aeddd t.tue. o*.t dod>baobo.
6. r$gri fedd dnA.g dr fddodod "qd,

ddrd drodo$ddrl ddd dm t 9,60,000 nd> {,pedord de.rdd de. 80o/oddo..a&dd.

P19 8?r- erudoloe ndde.acbd naabgrid *^i t 72,ooo. m*ddd d>eeJ # uelo
r$9rl mdo$dl dolno:r. w

Aqrofi - r.l

oJn{,1oaddo *.o& ddferi eru$o:r. ge ddI" d6uow* erodd$t.
7. 

".*!,T?f.9%drydrddc 
ubo$ dodrlddloaci 'X' DorJ nda#drmn dolnort$d.

egdd add gl oe..g nad. 'l" -

dm" doafrr
ded doO

dod - ll
dod - lll

dod I
T

5,200
4,000

wo*dm $seto{ 18,000
dnde.r dod{ 1000 oJtn0t.il.ilode.r d.g{ 1000 cJrnct^ilJ"lcq orne$r uodfl ( 6 dod &edenoDdl. eruodd
dreeioafl de. 100% d{deddog ddoud dCoo$69 aoa$dcb. 0u eruodd a{,usJiiDtr#; d*i*{, de d&do_ * o(e.qd. o

cg,oa,$ eruaordd o$Jo&$rrlso_ xnqrDdso dd n,.ban deJ g.g olrroOr.sril
dod - | 9S0 5vo 4_00

840
750

1OYo

15/o
8-00

10-00
dod (dgedxi") ddddqdo$Do&. er;odnd, d{ and ab* en{ ando$d1do1norr,
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8. Ddddef ug{&euy'r dod&ol: S [JNr xn*drrd gu" add €r oe.9 .ad.
T 9,00,000
10 ddrrlsb
T 15 t ode ddo$ de gqfi
T 5,000 gie eorl+t
t 2,500 $e eoddc
t 5,000 $8 eorlCc
t 48,000 $e ddrdr
t 24,000 $e ddrf*
t 48,000 $e ddrd*

r rxc o{pl
w \ v  w v

oaddd eo6?ro deaodp
Eedef. ad. fl,eti"'  

t a ' J

oedeo $dr doddd
J 9"\

f,edd drDO
oadd e,Dedd dro0
Dd)
dorl
nodnd, &eSzsodd dd
gd r,odl ddobod edonocb ddri ddddl z"olDrg*. e"ocb ddobod ddood; ddri
doado 50 E..r'le. ${9d*t *qtr{ doede,Jerodd dddr ge" sautrdrrd dper
nd:$d. erdd mdxi" udgiemdd dddJ Ue. ZO ddp, .a&dd.
r-odc aorlqri * amddd 2s ad zsodc.adodJ oo$* dna er ddnddlddq
dodtbGouo:
i) rJNr E..l:e. d4. ob*
ii) dodoolr: dnciar,ld u3.:eej de. 50 dod eng rlpdel uocb;odd (gac)ri a{ dd

ddoJraJedo ?

9. * ddnd *Db.9o1rl t 20,00,000 rld z"odr dqFd rt€rlri douoQ$d ab* ,t€rirl
ro33p{ou gniofo_drd oo$r{ qod&o$Cdd* E*neaedondod ue. ao ia1
dddq $grimdori oade dndon$$d.
ildrl$ 2018 2019 2O2O

tt t
E*DrlCdl peacb 2,40,000 2,90,000 1,69,000
C6 dnO 2,20,000 3,1O,OOO 2,20,000
idsd d4 1 0,000 34,000 12,000
EC.rd $L$rri$ 4,000 5,200 1,000
qP50t d fetd 31 de 6douo 4,70,000 1S,OO,OO0 20,00,000
{Fdedd ferd 5,600 16,000
ed6uc_*d FD*Ddsb 4,000 10,000 16,000
:o:ddd ug 2,90,000

o _ _ _ _  
_ _ _  b r v v r v v v

20 1.8, 20 1 ? d>d; 2020 d u od, dO$>d ngddd dF cr, gi$aa h T 2, 20, 000, { 2, 5s,000
** T 2,40,000 snd:$d.
&eod adddeod * ddndddd$*do:nol.
dro& ddrdqri ri*ri anddddldq$Do& ob* d*ri peaddd ando$dldotnoxr.
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10. a) $ dddod'or' dodd dnae$od 'A' dodd and abQ'o' dodd unadn{ d{d
ando$d1 ddor:o :
addrlsb d,Jod
dddo (xoabDd$) r so,doo
doO (dedd) t 10,000
d:eeioaf T 7,000
"Adtcd)t^yc (c3.:ro0tlr>,J) 20,000 cJlonu?fC)
nadnd, d{ 10To
d4F"cbdd1 Cnoor^t Cnad de cloe$ dd t 1
wqdd (8r^fdr,tr) 1 7,000 odlroet,rlJ{d)

b) d{ ddnd dodq3rdo_ uocb deuJ eroqnodddl dooodd *dq oJ:Dd oe.ac)o_
dodeddudld ?

T
&.9ri d?3

^  r J

&gri dej
deo ddod>d;d:
daedoid de-:j
p-odea deo : 10%

5,60,000
10,00,000
5,40,000

30,000

1 1. qn# agd% o. io{ri 2,00,000 adedorEd $&N" ngfgQ"dnxbd r.ocb ainflro
uood. u dc,tdddl {pdrde-u { 6,00,000 dd ed"c" e{qubo€s ob* t 9,20,000
dtron" rod&[Jef e{nipottr LJetDrbEd aocb sidpdriDddc eeocra*&qd.

"add eeooDrcrlsb dddodo€d :
a) sod:ryrlsb t 23 de d.d.ri d*d20000 d.d.rle$.
b) deran&d roarrd rlot3dd; 18000. edde_ 2000 rlonirldc t"dcrqdtr sndrgd

obQ o dabolr{ -d"q eJeud ddo deurd addddldndaje#. nadnd, eJeud
ddo deus" t 10.

c) derdd $eeJoaf t 10 de eJeud ddd desrri.
d) uded abeeJo{ "ad:dlas . dnm r^i ab{ addd aDaj:r T 2, 3 1, 000. erued ds8dddl

(scrap) dno alod dea t 20,000.
erdpd abodpou * dodddl dn{dcl etooad&d:d e"r,:yar&*ef coqg{ d.:eeJ
25Yo a!ilur dnddO_iooaoxbd qqoJrq doood. eec dsd dqoJrq do$0x,, dr
#od {n {del dedeiero d deaddl dod,:aa or:0.


